7
Rule 2 33 Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B

proposals
/ Name of Company Company number
4
Winterhill Largo Property Limited ’ 04594996
in the High Court of Justice Court case number
1093 /2016
[full name of court]
(a) Insert full name(s) (a) We,
and address(es) of Chnistopher Ratten Lindsey Cooper Graham Bushby
administrator(s) RSM Restructuring RSM Restructunng Advisory RSM Restructuning Advisory
Advisory LLP LLP LLP
3 Hardman Street 3 Hardman Street 25 Farringdon Street
Manchester M3 3HF Manchester M3 3HF London
EC4A 4AB

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insent date (b) 21 Apnl 2016

>=

3
Signed ,%_: "‘,’“" ,N,’ , ,“, , " ‘,‘m "

Joint Administrator ;I, *A5516480*
A8 23/04/2016 5160
Dated 21 Apnl 2016 COMPANIES HOUSE

Contact Detatls:
You do not have to give any contact Matthew Woodcock
information 1n the box opposite but if
you do, it wall help Companies RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3 3HF
House to contact you if there 1s a
query on the form  The contact Tel 0161 830 4000
mformation that you give will be
:;2;‘1‘; to searches of the public DX Number 14371 DX Exchange MANCHESTER 1

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

Compames House, Crown Way, Carchff, CF14 3UZ DX33050 Cardiff




In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry No 1093 of 2016

In the Matter of

Winterhill Largo Property Limited In Administration
{‘the Company’)

Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Report

21 Apnl 2016

Lindsey Cooper, Christopher Ratten and Graham Bushby

Joint Administrators

Appointed 26 February 2016

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

3 Hardman Street
Manchester M3 3HF

ADMP080C (NO CREDITORS' MEETING) - 2015v030316




Contents

Sections

Purpose of Report

Events Leading up to the Administration

Estimated Statement of Financial Positicn

Conduct of the Administration

Creditors' Claims and Dividend Prospects

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

Joint Administrators’ Staternent (no Creditors’ Meeting)

Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Resolutions

W @ ~N OO ;A W N -

Proposed Exit from Administration

-
o

Discharge from Liability

=
-—

Costs and Joint Administrators' Remuneration
12 EC Regulations

Appendices

Statutory Information

Estimated Statement of Financial Position

Summary of Receipts and Payments

Charging, Expenses and Disbursements Policy Statement

Joint Administrators’ Current Charge Out and Disbursement Rates
‘Category 2' Disbursement Table

Joint Administrators’ Post-Appointment Time Cost Analysis

I o T"mogoO o P

Analysis of Pre-Administration Costs

Joint Administrators’ Pre-Appointment Time Cost Analysis

o

Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate and Assumptions
K Joint Administrators’ Expenses Likely to be Incurred




Purpose of Report

The Joint Administrators are pleased to present their Proposals and Report pursuant to Paragraph 49,
Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986 (as amended) and Rule 2 33 of the Insclvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

This proposal has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Paragraph 49,
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) It has not been prepared for use In respect of
any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision 1n relation to any debt or financial interest in the
Company Any estmated outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may be subject to significant
change Neither the Administrators nor RSM Restructuring Adviscry LLP accept any liability whatsoever
arising as a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained
in this proposal

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP was previously named Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
until 26 October 2015

Events Leading up to the Admunistration

Brief background

An overview of the Company, its associate companies and its parent company (collectively “the Group”)
Is provided below

NeilGregory Roland Houchan
Duckworth 9,265 A Shares Nazhan Mcqueen Anne FeneflaHawlns IanGash
5,176 775 A Shares 5,167,520 B Shares 33 000 C Shates 53,000 C Shares 120,450 € Shares
L i Il I T

Winterhill Largo Limited ["WHLL")
HTINT
(Formerly'Wirtertli
Largo MLC)

In Admsnustration

1

|

LareoCofl Winternib Largo Winternul Recewables and
rgo ecuors CixLsmited
Limited Propery Limmed 456921 ABL Sernces Limned Winterhl Quocane Limited Winterhl Asses
7462570 2594995 Shareholdirg [Romarua) S 58678148 Limited
Formerty Wirkerhel WHLL 55% Shareholding Formerly Winterhil 5543775
Formerl FR Formerly David Currie Risk3Solutions [Sove Limstad- In
WHLLA9% rewgn Limat
Collections Limned Lirmited umited - In James Hulme 45% Liquidation In Adminegrauon
In Admunustration 1 Admi e ation Liquidation 8529356

Formersly Wintertull Audzx 1D
Limited
In Adminsiration

s David Curne Limited (08658804) a wholly owned subsidiary of Winterhill Largo Limited was
incorporated on 21 August 2013 and dissolved on 20 October 2015,

e  Winterhil Site Ops Limited (8629378) a wholly owned subsidiary of Winterhill Largo Limited was
dissolved on 22 March 2016

The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC (“RBS”) initially provided working capital faciities to the Group
supported by a debenture dated 22 November 2008, creating fixed and floating charges over all Group
company's assets

Dunng late 2009 Winterhill Asset Limited entered into discussions with Legal and Receivables Limited,
with a view to a merger of the businesses 1n order to provide a full range of services to appraise and
realise all forms of assets and receivables

In January 2010 Winterhill Largo Lirmited was formed and Winterhull Asset Limited became a wholly
owned subsidiary of Winterhill Largo Limited Thereafter the businesses of Winterhill Asset Limited and
Legal and Recetvables Limited were merged Winterhill Largo Limited was then owned by Paul Snook,
Neil Duckworth and Andrew Duckworth

RSM UK 3

21 April 2016
LICVAK\WMW\BXD/WLPL/7/ADMPOB00-2015v030316



Legal and Receivable Limited continued to trade in its own right not withstanding the merger and is
owned by Paul Snook and his wife At Companies House it 1s shown as being in a pre-dissolution state

In July 2011 the Group expanded further with the acquisition of David Curne Limited (“the Company”)
which had been incorporated on 19 November 2002 Subsequently, the Company was renamed as
Winterhill Largo Property Limited, to enhance the Group's property advisory capabilities

LPA appointments were taken by Linda McPartland

A Company named Dawvid Currie Limited was incorporated on 21 August 2013 and dissolved on 20
October 2015 It was a wholly owned subsidiary of Winterhill Largo Limited No accounts have been
filed at Companies House in respect of his Company

The Company traded from leased premises in Manchester Following acquisition the shareholding of the
Company was wholly owned by Winterhill Largo Limited The directors of the Company were Dawid
Curne, Nell Duckworth John Eddleston and Steven Michael Hartley

The Group acguired the business and assets of Sovereign Credit Management Limited in September
2012 from its Administrators and Winterhill Sovereign Limited was formed to continue the trade of the
provision of a range of debtor verification services to lenders

The Company accounts for the year ended 31 January 2012 show that the Company achieved a
turnover of £845k and achieved a net profit after tax of £34k

On 14 September 2012, Steven Michael Hartley resigned from his position as a director of the
Company

The Company accounts for the year ended 31 January 2013 show that the Company achieved a
turnover of £347k and suffered a net loss after tax of £75k

In May 2013, the Group acquired a majority interest in Chase Solutions which provided field agent
services to utiity providers and lenders Also in May 2013 the Group established Winterhill Risk
Solutions Limited to offer a range of investigation and nsk management services to clients

The Group acquired a majenty sharehoiding in Site Ops Limited (which became Winterhill Site Ops
Limited} in September 2013 to provide contaminated land and site clearance services

On 29 August 2013, David Currie resigned from his position as a director of the Company
Dunng the third quarter of 2013 Paul Snook took the decision to retire and seek an exit from the Group

The Group engaged external advisors to assist in the exit of Paul Snock by seeking private equity
funding during the finai quarter of 2013 to facilitate the acquisition of his shareholding in Winterhill Largo
Limited Neil Duckworth advises that dunng this process it was established that the Group needed to
recruit a Finance Director and Martyn Hughes joined the Group in the first quarter of 2014 to fulfil this
role (he 1s not listed as a statutory director of any of the Group companies} The pnvate equity deal was
subsequently aborted during this period as a result of the Group’s trading performance and challenging
market conditions

On 10 January 2014, Metro Bank PLC refinanced the Group, registering fixed and floating charges over
the Company assets on 16 January 2014 Subsequently, on 21 March 2014 the RBS filed notice of
satisfaction

The Company accounts for the year ended 31 January 2014 show that the Company achieved a
turnover of £845k and suffered a net loss after tax of £135k

Following his appointment, Martyn Hughes began to undertake a strategic review of the Group and a
number of substdiaries were identified as underperforming and a plan was devised to divest or close
these underperforming businesses

Winterhill Site Ops Limited and Winterhill Risk Solutions Limited ceased to trade in May 2014 with
Winterh:ll Risk Seluttons Limited being placed into Creditors Voluntary Liguidation (“CVL") on 11
November 2014

Winterhill Largo Limited's interest in Chase Solutions was sold to management in July 2014

In August 2014, 1n order to facilitate Paul Snook’s exit from the Group, Moygannon Limited, the

RSM UK 4 21 Aprit 2016
LICVAK\WMW\BXD/WLPL/T/ADMPOB00-2015v030316




Company's second ranking secured creditor, acquired Paul Snook's shareholding in Winterhill Largo
Limited

Winterhill Sovereign Limited was placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL") on 19 November
2014 Largo Collections Limited’'s business was scaled back and relocated to cheaper premises in
Leeds

Neil Duckworth advised that duning the third quarter of 2014 certain irregulanties were (dentified with
respect to over claiming of Mr Eddleston expenses Mr Eddleston was dismissed from the business in
October 2014

John Eddleston resigned as a director of the Company on 28 October 2014

During 2015 the Group focused on its core activities in the asset valuation and dispesal and debt
collection and verification services Market conditions proved challenging with a decline in the volumes
of corporate insolvency instructions Further cost control measures were implemented and aggressive
efforts were made across the Group to win new work

Trading conditions worsened through the year and during September 2015, the Group advised
Moygannon Limited that additional funding was required to facilitate the Group’s working capital
requirements Moygannon Limited advised that it was considering exiting the group as a shareholder
and discussions continued unti the final quarter of 2015 whereupon Moygannon Limited made a further
investment of £850,000 in to Winterhill Large Limited in crder to resolve specific creditor 1ssues relating
to chent account shortfalls in Winterhill Asset Limited We understand the onginal intention was that
Moygannon Limited would inject £1,000,000, however only £850,000 was receved

Under mounting creditor pressure, Nell Duckworth sought insolvency adwvice from independent
insclvency practitioners (non RSM) during early February 2016 This resulted in a Notice of Intention to
Appoint Administrators being filed by the directors

On 26 February 2016, |, together with Christopher Ratten and Graham Bushby all of RSM Restructuring
Adwisory LLP were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company by the first ranking secured creditor
Metro Bank The appointment permitted the Joint Administrators to take any actions required esther
jointly or alone On the same date, Metro Bank also appointed Christopher Ratten, Graham Busby and |
as Jont Administrators of other Group companies being Winterhill Largo Limited, Largo Collections
Limited, Winterhill Recelvables and ABL Services Limited and Winterhill Asset Limited

RSM UK 5 21 Apnl 2016
LICVAK\WMWBXDWLPL/7/ADMPO800-2015v030316



22. Company’s trading history

Relevant extracts from the Company's audited financial statements and management accounts are
summarised betow

Statutory Statutory Re-stated
Accts Accts Statutory Accts
Period ended Period ended Penod ended
31 January 2014 31 January 2013 31 January 2012
£ E £
Profit and Loss Account
Turnover 845,177 346,653 460,309
Cost of Sales (247,354) - (129,095)
Gross Profit / {Loss) 507,823 346,653 331,214
Administrive Expenses (726,355) (420,293) (279,678)
Operating Profitiloss (128,532) (73,640} 51,536
Interest Payable (2,047) (2,272) (835)
Profit/(Loss) on Ordinary Actmties Before Taxation (130,579) (75,912) 50,701
Tax on loss on ordinary achvtes (5,267) (11) {16,598)
Profit for Financial Year (135,846) (75,923) 34,103
Balance Sheet
Fixed Assets
Tangible 2,794 2,772 5,124
Current Assets
Stocks - - 28,920
Debtors 84,091 678,934 151,924
Cash at bank and in hand 46,037 8,996 283,280
v 130,128 ¥ 687,930 464,124
Creditors falling due within 1 year {344,069) (766,302) (468,923)
Net Current Liabilites (213,941) (78,372) (4,799)
Total Assets Less current Liabifibes (211,147) (75,600) 325
Provision for Liabiltties
Deferred tax {299) - -
Net Assets/(Liabiliies) (211,445) (75,600) 325
Capital and Reserves
Called Up Share Capital 2 2 2
Profit and Loss Account (211,446} (75,602) 325
Shareholder Funds (211,444) (75,600) 327
RSM UK 6 21 Apnl 2016

LICVAK\WMWABXD/WLPL/7/ADMPQ800-2015v030316




Extracts from the Company’s management accounts for the 12 months ended 31 January 2015 and the 11
months ended 31 December 2015 are provided below The management accounts are prepared in a different

format to the statutory accounts and do not fully reconcile

Profit & Loss Account

Turnover
Less Owerheads

Operating Profit
Interest Payable

Profit on Ordinary Activities Before Tax
Balance Sheet
Fixed Assets

Current Assets

Trade debtors & WIP
Prepayments

Client Account Balances
Other Debtors — SB Legal
Inter-company Trading

Current Liabihties

Cash & Equivalents

Trade Creditors

Other Creditors & Accruals
Chient Account Liablity
Intercompany

PAYE & VAT

Net Current Assets
Long Term Liabihities

Total Net Assets

12 months
31/01/2015
£000°s

277
(236)

4
1))

40

19
28
87

4
130

(48)
(17)
(87)
(7
(83)
(312)

(182)

(182)

11 months
311122015
£000°s

206
(206)

(2}

(2}

55

(6)
54

(36)
(34)
(3)
(104)
(64)
(239)

(185)

(185)

RSM UK

21 Apri 2016
LJICVAK\WMWABXDWLFPL/7/ADMP0800-2015v030316



4.2

4.3

Estimated Statement of Financial Position

The directors have not yet lodged a Statement of Affairs with the Joint Admimistrators  Accordingly,
pursuant to Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), we attach an Estimated Statement
of the Financial Position of the Company as at 26 February 2016 as Appendix B This records the
assets and habilities at their estmated book value at the date of our appointment together with details of
the names, addresses and the estimated amounts due to the Company's creditors and any secunty
held at the date of our appointment

Conduct of the Administration

Purpose of the Administration

Paragraph 3 to Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) sets out the purposes of an
Administration The Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of either

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

(b) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be hkely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

{c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the Company and
the nature of the Company’'s trading and its financial circumstances meant that a Company Voluntary
Arrangement was not appropriate In any event the Company ceased trading prior to Administration

It 1s questionable whether objective (b) can be achieved and as a result, | am seeking to achieve
objechive (c) for the Company by conversion of work in progress and collection of the debtor book In
addition, further realisations may be achieved as a result of the outcome of the Adminstrators’
inveshgations

The nsolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for Administrations, unless the
duration is extended by the court or the creditors If | am unable to complete the administration of the
Company within 12 months then | will either apply to the court, or request the consent of the relevant
creditors, 1n order to seek approval to extending the duration of the Administration

Strategy
Our initial strategy following appointment was 0 secure the assets and instruct agents to formally value
the Company’s tangible assets and to establish the up to date debtor and WIP position

We made all employees of the Company formally redundant following cur appointment

The Joint Administraters considered undertaking an accelerated sale process to dispose of the trade
and assets of the Company, however, this could not be progressed due to the unreliable nature of the
Company's financial information and the absence of several of the Company’s senior employees to
assist in providing up to date and accurate financial information relating to the Company’s affairs

Realisation of assets / Sale of business

431 Property Disposals

Following appointment we instructed Richard Parkinson of property agents, Landwood Group, to assist
us with all Property matters A number of clients have withdrawn instructions from the Company
following the Administration However, there are currently three substantial property deals that are
currently ongoing that may result in future realisations

In addition, there are several smaller transactions ongoing

An update will be provided in this regard in my next report to creditors

RSM UK 8 21 Apnl 2016

LICAK\MWABXDWLFPL/T/ADMPGB00-2015v030316




432 Debtors

According to the information extracted from SAGE, the Company's debtors have a net book value
{inclusive of VAT) of £51,581 However, the accuracy of the ledger i1s currently being venfied

An update will be provided In this regard in my next report to creditors

4.3.3 Cash at Bank

Metro Bank PLC

As at the date of our appointment, the Company held cash with Metre Bank in the approximate sum of
£19,395 These funds could be subject to set off by Metro Bank or could potentially be deemed client

monies For the purpose of this report we have assumed there will be no realisations in this regard and
we are taking legal advice in this matter

The Royal Bank of Scotland {(*“RBS”)

The Company had several bank accounts with RBS, all had nil balances other than one which was
overdrawn n the sum of £5 at the date of appointment

The Co-Operative Bank (“Co-Op”)

The Company had several bank accounts with Co-Op which were in credit in the sum of £2,048 at the
date of appointment We have requested that these funds be remitted to the Administration estate

4 3.4 Professional Advisors

The following professional advisors have been instructed in this matter,

Professional Nature of Work Fee Arrangement

Advisor

JPS Chartered Agents / Valuers Time Costs

Surveyors

Eversheds LLP Assistance In Time Costs
respect of

appointment
formalities and

general legal
assistance
Landwood Group Property Agents Time Cost
Willis Group Limited Insurance of assets Fixed Fee
General insurance Time Costs
advice

The choice of professionals and the Administrators’ fee arrangement with them was based on
perception of their expentience and ability

5 Creditors’ Claims and Dividend Prospects

The value at which creditors’ claims are stated in the draft estimated Statement of financial position are,
as 1s required by legislation, those which are reflected in books and records of the Company  1t1s our
view that some balances may not be correct In addition, certain claims may be subject to reduchon in
respect of mitigation, set-off or retention of title

The agreement of creditors’ claims by the Joint Administrators (or any subsequently appointed
Supervisor or Liquidator) 15 a separate matter and will be dealt with as appropnate in due course,

RSM UK 9 21 April 2016
LICVAK\MWBXD/WLPL/T/ADMPOB00-2015v030316



wnitially by reference to the proofs of debt lodged in the proceedings by creditors themselves
5.1.Secured Creditors

Metro Bank was granted a debenture confernng a fixed and floating charges over the Company’s assets
and registered on 16 January 2014 At the date of appointment, Metro bank was owed £652,000 across
the Group

In addition, Moygannon Limited were granted a debenture conferring fixed and floating charges over the
Company's assets and registered on 2 October 2014 At the date of appointment, Moygannon Limited
was owed £1,300,000

The debenture in favour of Metro Bank ranks in prionty to that of Moygannon Limited
The quantum of any recovenes to the secured creditors remains uncertain at this trme

5.2. Preferential Creditors

The only known preferential creditors are the former employees of the Company in respect of unpad
wages and holiday pay and are estimated at £4,570 Their claims are subject to a maximum limit set by
legislation Payment in respect to preferential claims 1s dependent on future realisations

5.3.Unsecured Creditors

Based on the books and records of the Company, unsecured trade creditor claims total £28,580 Debts
owed to HM Revenue and Customs relating to unpaid PAYE/NIC totalling £22,075 and VAT totalling
£98,1586 (VAT Group) Unsecured employee claims total £22,894

Based on current informatian, it 1s not anticipated that there will be sufficient funds to enable a
distnbution to the unsecured creditors other than from the prescribed part

5 4 Prescribed Part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a percentage
of a Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the Company gave a
floating charge over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003 This 1s known as the
“prescnbed part of the net property” A Company’s net property 1s left after paying the preferential
creditors and the costs and expenses of the Administration, but before paying the lender who holds a
floating charge An Administrator has to set aside

50% of the first £10,000 of the net property plus
20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum prescnbed part of £600,000

We are unable to forecast dividend prospects for unsecured creditors at this stage

6 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
We attach as Appendix C a summary of our receipts and payments
VAT basis
Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately
7 Joint Administrators’ Statement (no Creditors’ Meeting)

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), the
Adminsstrators are not convening a meeting of creditors because in their optnion

It 1s anticipated that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescnbed Part

Neither of the statutery purposes of Administration of (1) rescuing the Company as a going concern and
(2) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely f the Company
were wound up (without first being in Administration) can be achieved

RSM UK 10 21 April 2016
LICVAK\WMWABXD/WLPL/T/ADMPO8B00-2015v030316




8.1

82

8.3

8.4

86

Under Paragraph 52(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), the Administrators
shall convene a meeting of creditors If so requested by creditors of the Company whose debts amount
to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company Such request must be submitted in writing to the
Administrators on Form 2 21B within 8 business days of the date on which these proposals are sent out,
and the Administrators may require any such creditor to lodge with them a deposit, at an amount to be
determined by the Administrators, as secunty for expenses of convening a meeting

Under Rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended) the Administrators’ Proposals shall be
deemed to be approved f no creditors’ meeting has been requisitioned within the specified time period
as set out above

Creditors are also entitled at a meeting of creditors to establish a Creditors’ Committee should they so
wish, provided that there are no fewer than three and no more than five wishing to be represented on
the Committee

Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Resolutions
The Joint Administrators’ proposals in relation to the Company are

If a sale of the Company and/or its business 1s unachievable then the Administrators should consider
and pursue the most appropnate alternative method of realising the assets for the benefit of the
creditors

The Administrators should arrange to distnbute available funds from the realised assets to those
creditors entitled to them in such manner as they consider will lead to an early distnbution of the
avallable assets in an economic manner

The Administrators be authonsed to make such application to court for directions as they consider
appropriate with a view to achieving the purposes of the Administration or their proposals

Subject to paragraph 9 below, the Company exits the Administration by way of Creditors' Voluntary
Liguidation or dissolution If any asset s identfied (including redress from a mis-scld interest rate
hedging product} as a result of which it 1s anticipated that a distribution will be made to unsecured
creditors, which 1s not a prescnbed part distnbution, then the Company shall exit Administration by
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

That Lindsey Cooper, Chnstopher Ratten and Graham Bushby of RSM Restructuring Adwisory LLP, 3
Hardman Street, Manchester M3 3HF be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company following the
cessation of the Administration and the Joint Liguidators will have the power to act jointly and severally

Proposed Exit from Administration

It 1s proposed that the Company shall exit Administration by Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation or
dissolution

If any asset Is identified (including redress from a mis-sold interest rate hedging product) as a result of
which 1t is anticipated that a distribution, which 1s not a prescnbed part distribution, will be made to
unsecured creditors, then the Company shall exit Administration by Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

If the Company exits Administration by moving into Crediters’ Voluntary Liquidation, it 1s proposed that
Lindsey Cooper, Chnstopher Ratten and Graham Bushby of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 3
Hardman Street, Manchester M3 3HF be appointed Joint Liguidators of the Company following the
cessation of the Administration The Liquidaters will have the power to act jointly and severally and any
act required or authonsed to be done by the liquidaters may be done by all or any one or more of the
persons holding the office iIn question

Creditors should note that they may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided
that

(a) the nomination 1s made before the proposals (or any revised proposals) are approved, and

(b) where the nomination relates to more than one persen, or has the effect that the office I1s to be
held by more than one person, a declaration 1s made as to whether any act required or
authonsed to be done by the liquidators is to be done by all or any one or more of the persons
for the time being holding the office in question

RSM UK 11 21 Apnl 2016

LICAK\WWWABXDMWLPL/7/ADMP0800-2015v030316




10

11
11

11.2

Discharge from Liability

As there remains uncertainty that there will be any return to unsecured creditors we will, 1n accordance
with legislation, be seeking a resolution from the secured creditors, as appropriate, for discharge from
hability in respect of any action of ours as Admimistrators to take effect immediately following our
cessation to act as Administrators

Costs and Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
Pre-Administration costs

Details of the fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators prior to appointment are
set out in Appendix H, together with details of the amounts paid to discharge these costs (if any), and
the balance that remains unpaid (if any)

I would advise you that payment of unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the Admimistration
IS

(11 Subject to approval under Rule 2 67A, and

(n) Not part of the propasals subject to approval under paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 (as amended)

I can confirm that | have unpaid pre-Administration costs of £2,386 00

As it remains uncertain as to whether there will be any return to unsecured creditors we will, in
accordance with legislation, seek approval for the outstanding pre-appointment costs, fees and
disbursements from the secured creditors, as appropniate Please note that, f a Creditors’ Committee 1s
appointed, it will be for the Committee to approve these costs

We shall propose to them that

e The Administrators shall be authonsed to draw therr outstanding pre-appontment remuneration and
disbursements as set out in Appendix |, in the sum of £2,394, such disbursements to include
‘category 2' disbursements at the rates prevailing at the ime the cost was incurred, current details
of which are attached at Appendix E

Joint Administrators’ post-appointment remuneration and disbursements

As It remains uncertain as to whether there will be any return to unsecured creditors other than by the
prescribed party we will, in accordance with legislation, agree our fees and disbursements with the
secured creditors ('the specified creditors’), as appropnate Please note that, If a Creditors’ Committee
15 appointed, it will be for the Committee to approve these costs

We shall propose to the specified creditors or, If one 1s appointed, to the Commitiee that

s In accordance with the fee estimate provided to creditors at Appendix J to these Proposals the
Administrators shall be authonised to draw their remuneration (plus VAT) based upon their ime
costs imited to the sum of £45,172

The Administrators are required by statute to carry out much of that work, for example, 1ssuing progress
reports to creditors and reporting to the Department of Business, Innovation and Skills on the conduct of
the Company's directors Other work will be determined by the particular circumstances of the
appointment

Our fee estimate has been prepared to incorporate the work that we anticipate will be done during the
Ife of the appointment and based on the information currently available the Administrators do not
anticipate that it will be necessary to seek approval from creditors to increase their fees

Should the scope change or the assumptions prove to be inaccurate, it may result in additional cost
being incurred in dealing with the Administration That may be as a result of certain work that has
already been dentified proving to be more complex and tme-consuming than anticipated, a greater
level of stakeholder engagement, or because new matters come to hight of which the Administrators are
not presently aware Should such circumstances anse, the Administrators may need to seek approval
from the creditors to increase their fees

RSM UK 12 21 Apnt 2016

LICVAK\WMW\BXDMWLPL/T/ADMP0OB00-2015v030316




If so approved, the maximum amount that the Joint Administrators will be able to draw In relation to their
post-appointment fees will be £45,172 1e the total of the fee estimate They will not be allowed to draw
more than that amount unless they obtain further approval of the creditors

11.3  Post-appointment expenses and Category 1 disbursements

The Admimistrators consider that post-appointment expenses {including category 1, category 2
disbursements, agents and legals) of £20,958 63 are likely to be incurred A breakdown of these 1s
attached at Appendix K

114 Post-appointment category 2 disbursements

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or overhead costs Insolvency guidelines require
these to be identified separately and are subject to approval as if they were remuneration The current
rates are attached at Appendix E and detalls of category 2 disbursements already incurred are attached
at Appendix F

We shall propose to the specified creditors or, if one 1s appainted, to the Committee, that

» The Administrators’ shall be authonsed to draw ‘category 2' disbursements as an expense of the
Administration at the rates prevailing at the time the cost 1s incurred, current details of which are
attached at Appendix E In the event that the Administration exits by way of iquidation and the
admimistrators are appointed liquidators, such resolution shall be treated as being passed in the
hquidation

11.5 Guide to Joint Administrators’ fees

For your information the following documentation 1s attached

. Appendix D Charging, expenses and disbursement policy statement
. Appendix E Joint Administrators’ charge out and disbursement rates
. Appendix F category 2 disbursement table

. Appendix G Joint Administrators’ post appointment time cost analysis

A Guide to Administrators' Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration
of an Administrator, can be accessed at hitp /frsm insolvencypoint com under ‘general information for
creditors’ A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing

12 EC Regulations

it 1s considered that the EC Regulations will apply and that these proceedings will be main proceedings
as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations as the centre of main interest of the Company is in the UK

Lindsey J Cooper
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Administrator

Encls

Chnstopher Ratten, Lindsey Cooper and Graham Bushby are licensed to act as Insolvency Practiboners in the UK by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Insolvency Practitioners are bound by the Inselvency Code of Ethics when carmying out all prefessional work relating to an insolvency
appointment
The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators who act as agents of the
Company and without personal liability

RSM UK 13 21 Apnl 2016
LICVAK\MWABXD/WLPL/7/ADMP0800-2015v030316




Appendix A

Statutory Information
Company name
Functions of Administrator(s)

Previous company names
Company number
Date of incorporation

Trading hame
Trading address

Principal activity
Registered office

Share capital
Nominal & 1ssued share capital

Shareholders

Directors

Secretary
Mortgages & charges

Appointor

Winterhill Larga Property Limited

The Joint Administrators' appointment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally

The Joint Administrators’ have exercised, and will continue to
exercise, all of therr functions jointly and severally as stated in the
notice of appointment

04594996
19 November 2002

Winterhill Largo Property Limited

6 Anchor Court, Commercial Road, Blackburn Lancashire BB3 0DB
Cardinal House, 20 St Mary’s, Parsonage, Manchester M3 2LY
West One, 114 Wellington Street, Leeds LS1 1BA

23 Hanover Square, London, W15 1JB

Property Agents

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 3 Hardman Street
Manchester M3 3HF

Authonsed share capital

2 00 Ordinary shares

Issued 2 Ordinary Shares at a par value of £2
Winterhill Largo Limited ~ 2 shares

Director Appointment Resigned

Neil Duckworth 4 July 2011 -

David Curne 19 November 2002 29 August 2013
Steven Hartley 4 July 2011 14 September 2012
John Eddleston 26 January 2012 28 October 2014

N/A

Debenture created on 10 January 2014 and registered on 16
January 2014 in favour of Metro Bank PLC

Debenture created on 1 October 2014 and registered on 2 October
2014 in favour of Moygannon Limited

Debenture created on 20 November 2008 and reqistered on 22
November 2008 in favour of The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC
Satisfied in full on 21 March 2014

Metrc Bank PLC



A - SUMMARY OF ASSETS

Assets Subject to Specific Charge
Assets Subject to Fixed Charge
Patential Admunustrators’ Claims
Assets Subject to Floating Charge
Cash at bank — The Co-Operative Bank
Potential Admimistrators’ Claims
Furmture and Equipment
Trade Debtors

Assets not Subject to Charge

Available to preferential creditors

Signature

Book Value Estimated to Realise

£ £

Nil Uncertain

2,048 2,048

Nil Uncertain

2,794 Uncertain

51,581 Uncertain

56,423 2,048

56,423 2,048
Date




Al -SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors
Liabilities

Wages

Holhday Pay

Esttimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescnbed part of net property (to c/f)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charge
Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property (b/d)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors
Unsecured non-preferential claims
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge helders)

HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE

HM Revenue & Customs - VAT

Employees

Trade and Expense Creditors
Deficiency in Preferential Claims (b/d)

Estimated Surplus {Deficiency) as regards non preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall 1o floating charge holders (b/d)
Estimated Surplus {Deficiency) as regards creditors

Share Capital
Ordinary Shares

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards members

Signature Date

Estimated to Realise

£ £

2,048
(2,400)
(2,170)

(4,570)

2,522)

0

NIL

(1,952,000)

(1,954,522)
0

0

NIL
(22,075)
(98,156)
(22,894)
(28,580)
(2,522)

(174,227)

(174,227)

(1,952,000)

(2,126,227)
(1

(D

(2,128,750)




00 0 26 L8SSI QUL WEDF uopuo 133§ sun [ pawI S
000 cL OwN._ HIT 9OM nBOOEEm:uLQm n\nma Hvubm_m hum_.._cI 1L —uu:E: yn sda
000 00 051 LAT Ldd 4311047 19ang WeRo) * (BN [18d JO Japend) wid oy,
000 00 0 SEY 77ST AQIayIom Aqueay “aue [|1D “ULE] PlaySH0o0y GAIVTO ONs) G 1 Joe_wv
(ssiy
000 8¢ va,m J7C 0110 uoo.z:hoI Suapien ho_o.n_ 9z ], eUBO[ .osu_oo:oU ep saowg
OfL €EW
000 9f 16T I3SaPuURN 3[eS Juu.:m LRiie WA ,om:OI 1aU100) JOO_L punoany 11-paays
000 00 9£9 DHyp [ INM UIUOA peoy BUlLB] (2] “9SNOH IS 3INd3g M 3§ 2In2ag
000 00 25T Al6 9P Ja1Saduey UOLIAYLY ‘ProY uoljog Z¢ YUWS %7077 2pLmMuonen
XN0 15719 FAIHSYILSADINOTD
00 000°00¢" p102/01/10 38.eyD Juneold | 00 000°00E°T 'WVHNILTIHD  NOLYFAVLS ‘LIN0OD NOLYIAV.LS patiwi] uouurdLopy
P17 $321A00§
000 8¢ yo¢ NJAL 9159 [01s1ig 21BIP{I ] “Yed 3%y uinbajdep | [BUAWLONIAUT 7§ BuIueajD) MW
00 000259 F10Z/10/01 adtey) Suiieo( [ 00 000259 VHS €[0M Uopuo moy uojidweyinog aug J'1d Yued onap
000 70 S¥8°81 €01 817 (00d12AIT [)jIH AS|SSON ‘PROY {epielig ¢ (SI) I epury ‘puejuedo
000 LE $8TT N€s ¥gDH uopuo] 2oe(d 1amo | ‘[1e)ay AN pI1 Ysie
000 00 ¥81 L6 SAM PI2Ya3eM ABm 519414 e Ssauisng poomy[is | Mme] 08187
000 76 6L8°p NAL £ [oodiaal] 1290 IUAW € uoneIauaTay uoIBuIlS|
SjudWIAR
000 000 X717 zd weyduiuaig $899| xog Od Asuepunpay ‘aMalag Asuaajosu]
00 0 6S PEES (V9 [1MS uopuo] pedy uopduijjeg of (1) wes ‘yuomsp|oH
ANy ZING suyLom
000 00 SL0TT peoy uojdurueg ‘3snoH afpug uoiuiLng ‘uo113ag A3uaajosu| SWIOISND) 3 anuaady WH
00 0 00 951°86 AA1 8604 picjpeig 22YjQ SWUN0ddY SWoIsn) 3 anuaady WH
000 0v 63€ Vit ZZH) ddpuque) piojxn(] 19ang suyor1§ 9] | pri sieynsue) Aadoid vurin
000 08 088 L19 H1M uopuo asenbg uswyod Of “100]4 Yig dnoiny 1150
pri
000 65 1 OL6 SAM PIBYINEM Sied ssausng poomyjjig ‘uno) siapydneq | (3N) suonnjos 330 a19jdwo)
000 00 009 AT €N 21saduely aFeuosieg SARA IS 0F 9SNOH [eurpae) SI01121|0§ SUBLLIDE
00 0 00 0§ ( HLI £¥d ‘anysesurT “A3j404D) "MOpEI You33 Fuo ¢ panwiy A3)1sy
00 0 00 009 MdT EA JRISAPUBIA 1SIM 19921S Buly £€-[ € '9SNOH WEYPIY S101131[0g SNJRqY
F ANLINDAS UIAIZ play Liandas | 3 1gap
Joanjep ANanaas ajeq Aue Jo sji)aq | Jo junowy (3poaisod yum) ssaappy JUBUKIE[D J0 10)1PALD JO JWBN

uotssassod s Auedwod ay ur Auadoud 1940 3111 Jo uonu2las Suuie)d s101Ppald pue 3914195 10 spood jo K|ddns

311 jo aoueApe ul pied sunowe Sururie]d SISWOISND PUE SHUSWIITFE I[BS |BUONIPUOD 10 FUISL3| [30LYD *3seyoind-a11y JSpUN SI0NPaLd AUB AJNUSPI U SIONPAId [[€ 3PRjdUL ISOW no & JLON

QILINIT ALYAdOUd ODUVT TTTHYALNIM - SHOLIAAUD ANVAdIWOO 4




Receipts and Payments Abstract: 1079602 -~ Winterhill Largo Property Limited In Administration

Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts All Dates

20/04/2016 11 31 AM

Page

SOA Value £
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,048 00 Cash at bank Q00
000
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2,170 00) Holiday Pay 000
{2,400 00) Wages 000
000
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITQRS
(1,952,000 00) Floating Charge Claims 000
000
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,954,522 00) Deficiency In Securtty 000
(22,894 19) Employees 000
(120,231 00) Trade and Expense Creditors 000
(28,579 69) Unsecured Creditors 000
000
EQUITY
(1 00) Ordinary Shares 000
000
(4,080,749 88) 000
Notes:
Notes
1
2

1



Appendix D

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP

Charging, Expenses and Disbursements Policy Statement

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretanal and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretanal and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by partners,
directors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate 1s charged to the estate
Time is recorded In 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work 1s done

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Adwvisory LLP Manchester are attached

Time billed i1s subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate

It 1s the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken 1s carried out by the appropriate grade of
staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it

RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed penodically

Expenses and dishursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-charged
to the insolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do nat require
approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate These are
known as ‘category 1' disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identfication and calculation {for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties that
the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party prior to be
being drawn from the insolvency estate These are known as ‘category 2’ disbursements

A resolution to consider approving ‘category 2’ disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the cost
is incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Manchester will be proposed to the relevant approving
party in accordance with the legislative requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate



Appendix E

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP

Joint Administrators’ Current Charge Out and Disbursement Rates

£
Partner 395
Directors / Associate Directors 300 - 350
Manager 260
Assistant Managers 190
Administrators 130-185
Support staff 130

“CATEGORY 2" DISBURSEMENT RATES

Internal room hire £165
Subsistence £25 per night (from 3 September 2013}
£23 per night (up to 2™ September 2013)
Travel (car) 38p per mile {up to and including 31 March 2010)

40p per mile (from 1 Aprnil 2010)
42 5p per mile (from 1 Apnl 2011)

“Tracker” searches

£10 per case




Appendix F

‘Category 2' Disbursement Table

or his firm or any associate has an interest

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office holder

Recipient, Type and Purpose Paid Unpaid

E £
Mileage - 68 00
Total - 68.00




Appendix G
Joint Administrators’ Time Cost Analysis

For the Period from 26 February 2016 to 20 Aprnl 2016

Please note that we have re-designed our SIPS analysis table to provide a more detailed analysis of the grades
of staff within the firm Please note that this change does not alter the value of time costs recorded, purely the
column within the table to which that time, and cost, has been allocated



¥6 85¢C

v6 852

19952
56 ¢SC
£ OTE
00 09Z
00 551
ST 902

£0 502

v0 £82
00 56€
00 06T
9 442
8 (82
0S 152

00 G6E
00 962

ay IvZ
00 9L1
00 00t
S8 1Ll
99 vl
ST 2L
65 Z61
Ob 00€
00 092
9b 651

sajey
abesoay

SS ¥E6'9L 3

S5 vEG'9L 3

9 5.8'v 3
05 986 7
05 £2€'23
00873
007293

or 8Lz 3

SSEPT T

0% 186'F 3
0096€ 3
00927
009911 3
00 065°Z 3
05 b5L 3

009lE 3
0091E 3

0r 19493
00883
03093
009sc 3
051593
0s 8bL 3
0L ETH 3
07 SEB'E 3
00753

05 9bb 3

51507 awn|
[8j0)

¥6 852

S5 PE6'OL 3
res

§S ¢E6'9L 3
yeIs poddng
% SIUBJSISSY

Li08L

56 9£0'C 3
gar

$6 980° 3
89l

a

4
61
00
00
00_
20

90_
01
50

00
hoo-

N Y"

Z8 L6}

j0L £08°} 3

+¢m

‘0L £08'L 3
v6

——

8v
00
Q0
00
00
8k

oo

60
00
b0
S0
o0
00

00
00

it
00
00
00
‘0o
51
00
z?
00

00

siabeueyy

SIOJRASILILPY  JUEISISSY

00 092

00 9¥8'L 3
[ A

009ve'L 3
(W3

§2
ot
00
£0
00
[

oo

ar
00
00
ST
00
sz

00
00

siabeuely

gt £0g 00 565
00SEL'93  052S8'C 3
&4 ‘58

006€L'93 05 /583

T §8
' _
1A 0t
50 50
0L S0
00 oo
00 00
_oo 00
00 00
+ .
06 ‘g1
00 o1
100 100
ot 90
08 00
00 00
L,oo 80
00 80
LS LS
oo 00
0 00
00 oo
1} 00
o1 10
go 00
S5€ Qs
00 00
loo 00
sIUang
2]RIDOSSY

] siopang Sleuned

sojey
abwiaay
1803

awi) |20
SINOH |810]

(£00Z Uer woi4) 1so0 suny |0
(£00Z UEr WO0J4) SINOH 210 )

el

SIOJPRID) PAINJISUN

SICYPAD PaInISS

5J0)IparD) [eURIANBIY

syoday pue sBUNDW JOIPAD) A0
saakojdwy

suodas pue sBURBIW SIHPIOYRILYS/SIONPALI IST
S10}Ip3L)

L1 13
dIm pue oms
S$IUISNG JO 3eg
1 Apadoig pue pue
JIuUBUY SIS g SICIGAY
Jylo/ieraush - syassy
5]a55Y JO UOHESIEdY .

1eto L
vaap/sucnedinsaauf
suonebnsaavy’

g0t
SINEW XeL
SlePY JO JUILIEIS
sjuawiey pue sydiaaay
suaqew Juawiuedde-aig
jesauab - Juawjuiodde-1s04
dnnjueq/ioigap/f(spapang
auRbeuely ase)
uolewIojUl punoibyoeg
i awiuioddy £00z uer
Suiuue|d pue UoIJRIISILIPY woiy

ads sinoy pouad
9102/¥0/Z2 01 91L0Z/Z0/0Z poliad sy} 1og

uenednsiuwpy Juasujuwoddy 1S0d - 004 f 2096201
parwn Apadoug oBaeq ((iyiajups

Z |ane1 Aiewwing 6dIS




Appendix H

Analysis of Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-Administration Costs Charged / Incurred

Charged / Paid Unpaid

incurred
Administrators’ fees 2,386 00 - 2,388 00
Administrators’ expenses 800 - 800
Total 2,394.00 - 2,394 00




Appendix |

Joint Administrators’ Pre-Appointment Time Cost Analysis

Please note that we have re-designed our SIPS analysis table to provide a more detailed analysis of the grades
of staff within the firm Please note that this change does not alter the value of tme costs recorded, purely the
column within the table to which that time, and cost, has been allocated




S€ 65C

SE 662
00 061
'00 061

§6 59T
61 042
00 S6E
00 06T
00 06T

saey
abeany

0098E'Z 3

009823

00251 3
002513

00¥EZ'Z Y
00 654’17 3
00 S6€ 3
00563
00s8zZ 3

$1507) W
[e10L

S€ 652

00 98¢ 3
(4

00988 3
Z6

80
80

ve
s
0T
S0
ST

sInoY
|e3oL

000

0003
00

0003
00

00

1

00

00
00
00
00
00

4e15 voddng
R SJUBISISSY

vZ 88l

00 064
000r93 oo voe3
ve HlHo !
j000v93 Toovoc3
lv g g1
|
00 8o
00 _ 80
! B
e
ve 80
b 80
020 o0
S0 __00
ST 00

1$4abeuely

,mLO“_mbm_c_EU.( ._ur_m“w_mm(_

00 092

0025 3
izo

*8 Z5 3
Zo
T 0
00

z0
20
00
Qoo
00
o

srabeuepy

00 00€ ,FS g6
00 009 3 100 062 3
02z Tz

) )

- —— - ~| -
000093  0DOGL3
oz oz

1

Ao
loo 00
ﬁo o __ 00

KX T
0z ot
00 ot
00 _ o
00 . loo

|
SaUdday T -
31e1D0SSY |
/ 810311 Sdeuped

.
- B e

sajey

eBesony
150D
ouwn) |04
SINOH (210
(€00z ver woud) 1500 ewi] [e10)
{£00Z uer wouy) sanoy 1ol
T leso
saaAojdwz .
S1031paI)
i (210}
SN JuswWIwodde-aiy
wswabeuey asen
uonewloyw punoibyoeg
AuLIoddy _ €007 uer
6uluue|d pue uoeSIUILIPY wol4
uads sinoy, poLdd

9102/£0/#0 ©1 9102/20/02 pousd ay) Jodg

uonedsiuupy Jusunuioddy a.id - 008 / Z096.01
paywin Auadoid oBieT |jiysajuip

Z 1aAeT Aewwng 64I1S



Appendix J

Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate

Activity Scope and assumptions for work proposed to be done other than
on a time costs basis
Investigations It may be approprate at a future stage to consider a fee linked to a

successful outcome of any potential Administrators claims




Budpeted hours

Directors /

Partnors Associate Managers n‘:::l:':: Administrators SMSB':"S:’" Other Total
Directors @ uppo
Charge rate (average per hour) £3090 £300 260 £190 £185 £130 £0 -
 Adminustration and planmung B 57 06 a7y 169 10 - 360
Investigations 128 - - 160 120 - - 408
Realisation of Assets 106 90 40 19 91 - - 446
Trading - - - - - - - .
Crediors 110 75 25 208 158 04 - 580
Case Specific Matters B - - - - - N N
Total Hours 425 222 71 52 4 538 14 - 1794
Total ime costs £16,578 £6 660 £1.846 £9,956 £9,853 £182 £0 £45,172
£45172

Total time ¢costs for approval




Appendix K

Joint Administrators’ Expenses Likely to be Incurred

Bond 127 50
Statutory Advertising 8113
Storage Agent (collection/storage of records) 190 00
Chattel Asset Agent Valuation 10,000
Legal Fees 10,000
Re-direction of mail 560 00

20,958.63

Total




